

No. 11-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
PAMELA HARRIS *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CATHERINE E. STETSON
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. COMPELLED ASSOCIATION FOR PE- TITIONING GOVERNMENT IS SUB- JECT TO EXACTING SCRUTINY.....	3
A. <i>Knox</i> 's Exacting Scrutiny Test Controls	3
B. Respondents' Other Threshold Argu- ments Fail	9
II. ILLINOIS' PROVIDER UNIONIZATION LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	11
A. Illinois' Scheme Fails the First <i>Knox</i> Test Because Mandatory Representa- tion Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Satisfy a Compelling State Interest	11
B. Illinois' Compulsory-Fee Requirement Fails the Second <i>Knox</i> Test Because It Is Not a "Necessary Incident" of the Mandatory Association	19
C. Respondents' Approach Lacks a Limit- ing Principle	22
III. THE DISABILITIES PROGRAM PRO- VIDERS' CLAIMS ARE RIPE.....	24
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	24
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 18
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	5
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	4
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4, 24
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	5
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	7, 8, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	23
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	18
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U. S. 241 (1974).....	12
<i>Minn. State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	10, 14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv. Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	4, 13
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	24
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High Sch.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	3, 4, 5, 19
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES, ORDERS, & RULES	
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3(f).....	14
Ill. EO 2003-08	16
Ill. EO 2009-15	16
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	9
